


Crisis Hotlines/Websites . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1

Adoption/Foster Care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

Clothing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2  

Counseling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 

Disabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Employment/Education   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Food . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Possible Furniture . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   7

Health Insurance/Coverage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Health/Dental Services. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Health/Educational Services for Children:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10

Housing Counseling/Shelters  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
              Rent or Mortgage Payments . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
              Utility Payments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Job Training . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Legal Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Military Veterans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16

Parenting/Childcare Resources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Personal Care Item . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Prescriptions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Senior Resources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19

Substance Abuse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19

Spiritual Guidence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21

Transportation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22

Table of Contents

Rev. 6/14/2023          Note: All resource sites are subject to change in times, locations, and provisions.

Please note that All resource sites are subject to change in times, 
locations, and provisions.  Funding may change and resources may 
not be available at times.  This document is intended as a guide 
only.



1

Genesee County Area Crisis Hotlines/Websites

Drug Free All Stars – Addiction Hotline www.drugfreeallstars.org 
Support, Resources and Assistance with substance use and alcohol addiction
Woman’s Hotline: 810-207-1127; Men’s Hotline: 810-250-7657

GHS Crisis Hotline
24/7 Phone Line: (810)257-3740, TTY: (810)232-6310, or TEXT: FLINT to 741741

Genesee County Suicide Prevention/Veterans Crisis Hotline
24/7 Phone Line:  1-800-273-TALK (8255)

GHS Behavioral Health - Urgent Care - 422 W. Fourth Ave. Flint, MI 48503
If you have an urgent mental health need, or just need to talk, please call, or visit 
right away.  Walk-In Services: Mon-Fri, 8am to 10pm; Video Chat Services: 7 days a 
week/24 hour a day.  Main: (810)496-5500, Toll Free: (877)346-3648, 
TTY: (810)232-6310

Just Answer Legal Website www.justanswer.com 
24/7 For Doctors, Lawyers, Veterans

Michigan Department of Health & Human Services - 125 E. Union St. Flint, MI 48502
Assists with State Emergency Relief: Mon.-Fri., 9am to 5pm; (Home, Utilities, 
Burial) Call for availability Ph: (810)760-7300

Adoption/Foster Care
Begin your journey and become a foster parent today!

Visit MIFOSTERCARE.MICHIGAN.GOV

Catholic Charities, 575 Lousia St., Flint, MI 48503, 810-232-3418
Provides foster care and adoptions services.

Voices for Children
Flint- 515 East Street Flint, MI 48503 (810) 238-3333
Owosso- 1216 W Main St Owosso, MI 48867 (989) 723-5877
Provides services, therapy, prevention programs, and training for children and 
families affected by child physical and sexual abuse, human trafficking, neglect, and 
witness to violence.

Whaley Children’s Center, 1201 North Grand Traverse Street Flint, MI 48503 
810-234-3603, Nonprofit, provides programs and services to at-risk foster children.

Ennis Center, 129 E 3rd St, Flint, MI 48502, 810-233-4031
Provides services for abused and/or neglected children. 

Ele’s Place, 5665 Hines Dr, Ann Arbor, MI 48108 734-929-6640
Non Profit, provides resources for grieving children, teens, young adults, and their 
families. 



2

Foster Closet of Michigan, Genesee@fosterclosetofmichigan.org
*Contact for Location* (810)252-1368 Provides shoes, clothes, baby equipment/
gear, and furniture to children in foster care in Michigan. 

Clothing
Catholic Charities- Center for Hope Community Closet - 812 Root St. Flint, MI 48503
Clothing and Household items:  guests can receive new items twice every month, 
Monday-Friday – 1:00pm to 3:00pm, must arrive before 2:30pm to shop. Phone: 
(810) 265-7025

Catholic Charities-Owosso Pantry - 1480 N. M-52 Suite 1 Owosso, MI 48867
Clothing and Household Pantry is open Mondays 12pm – 3pm; Wed. and 
Fri. 9am – 12pm. One visit 1 time per month.  Phone: (989)723-8239

Flushing Christian Outreach Ministry - 5409 W. Pierson Rd., Flint, 48433 (810) 487-
2223
www.flushingchristianoutreach.org
Provides assistance to Flushing residents once every month; if you are outside of 
the Flushing area, must bring written referral from an agency, school, or house of 
worship. M, W, F: 10am-2pm; Tue: 10am-2pm & 3:30pm-5:30pm; Th: 12:30pm-
4:30pm. Sat: 10am-12pm (only during school year)

Grand Blanc FISH, 5131 Saginaw Rd, Flint, MI 48507 810-515-1978
All volunteers provide food, clothing, Christmas, and emergency services to 
Grand Blanc students and residents. 

Heartbeat - 320 E. Fourth St. Flint, MI 48502, (810) 232-3101 
Provides diapers, formula, baby clothing and furniture. Bring ID and child’s 
Medicaid card or SS Medicaid card. 10:00am-2:45pm Monday-Friday

Holy Family, 11804 South Saginaw Street, Grand Blanc, MI 48439 810-694-4891
Outreach Center- distribute food, clothing, and other forms of assistance.

St. John Fenton, 600 N Adelaide St, Fenton, MI 48430 810-629-2251
Outreach- financial assistance, food pantry, clothing, pregnancy support, 
community support

Little Lambs Closet - 2254 S. Dye Rd. Flint, MI 48532
New and gently used clothing for children birth-5 yrs. 
Tues: 10am – 2pm; Wed: 6:30pm – 8pm <No phone calls taken; Walk-in only

Love, Inc. - (810)235-4990
Food and occasional clothing as it become available. Phone intake and referral 
only.  Mon, Tue: 9am-4pm; Wed: 9am-3pm



My Brother’s Keeper 101 N. Grand Traverse St. Flint, MI 48503 (810) 234-1163
www.needhelppayingbills.com/html/oakland_county_clothing_closet.html
Clothing for men, dinner, showers, basic needs, haircuts, and more.
10:00am – 3:00pm, Mon thru Friday  

Oakland County - Need Help?
www.needhelppayingbills.com/html/oakland_county_clothing_closet.html
May have baby items, formula, diapers, and personal care items and guidance 
to resources geared towards help paying bills, our site has an informative 
directory.  

Counseling 

Catholic Charities 901 Chippewa St. Flint, MI 48503 (810) 232-9950
Call to set-up an intake appointment:  8:00am-6:30pm Monday-Thursday and 
8:00am-3:30 Friday 

Al-anon:  (810)234-1460, or www.gaaif.wedf.com
Anonymous self-help support for teens 12-18 living with an alcoholic family 
member. Daily meetings throughout Genesee County. No fees: and Al-anon 
www.al-anon.org/al-anon-in-michigan/113-genesee 

Alcoholics Anonymous - (810) 234-0815, or www.geneseecountyaa.org
Anonymous self-help support group for recovering alcoholics or those with 
drinking problems. District 12-Genesee County and District 14-Lapeer County 
Daily meetings, 7 days a week, various times, and locations 

Family Service Agency 1422 W. Court St. Flint, 48503 (810) 767-4014
fax:(810)767-0020
Monday – Friday:  9:00am-4:00pm 

Genesee Health System - 420 W. 5th Ave. Flint, MI 48503 (810) 257-3705
Walk-ins: Monday – Friday 8am to 3:45pm. 

Genesee Health System Crisis Line
24 hours, 7 days a week Emergency crisis intervention telephone service
24/7: (810) 257-3740, TTY: (810) 232-6310, or TEXT: FLINT to 741741

GHS Behavioral Health - Urgent Care
If you have an urgent mental health need, or just need to talk, please call, or 
visit us right away.  We are here to help.  422 W. Fourth Ave. Flint, MI 48503.
Walk-In Services: Mon-Fri, 8am to 10pm; Video Chat Services: 7 days a week/24 
hour a day.  Main: (810)496-5500, Toll Free: (877)346-3648, TTY: (810)232-6310

Heartbeat - 320 E. Fourth St. Flint, MI 48502 (810) 232-3101
Provides services for pregnant women, new mothers, and small children  
10:00am-2:45pm Monday-Friday

3



Genesis Hillside Center for Behavioral Services- 8435 Holly Rd. Grand Blanc, 48439 
Phone#: (810) 603-8800, Fax#: (810)579-7222
Provides Psychiatric evaluation, individual and family counseling and other 
issues- Most medical insurances accepted.  

Hurley Mental Health Associates - (810) 262-2100 for further information, 
Fax#: (810)230-3376
Evaluations, medication management and individual, couples & family 
counseling  Mon-Thu: 8am to 8pm, Fri-Sat: 8am to 2pm

Narcotics Anonymous 
Anonymous self-help support for persons who desire to stop using any or all 
drugs. Meetings 7 days a week, various times, and locations
(800) 230-4085 or www.michigan-na.org/flint

New Hope Behavioral Services - 1110 Eldon Baker Dr. Flint, 48507 (810) 742-3134
Specialized residential recovery treatment for persons with mental health 
challenges 

Services for Individuals with Disabilities
Michigan Rehab Services (MRS) - 711 N. Saginaw St. Ste. # 124, Flint, MI 48503 
(810) 760-2103
Employment services
8:00am-5:00pm Monday-Friday

The Disability Network - 3600 S. Dort Hwy. Ste. #54, Flint, MI 48507 (810) 742-1800
Advocacy, education, and employment; regular hours are: 9:00am-4:00pm 
Monday-Friday 

Easter Seals - 1420 University Ave. Flint, MI 48504, Phone: (810)238-0475
Mental Health Services/Equipment/Family Services

National Federation of the Blind Flint and Genesee chapter 
https://nfbmi.org/chapters-divisions/flintgenesee-chapter
Provides programs and resources for the blind. The Flint/Genesee Chapter 
meets monthly on the 3rd Thursday of the month at the Flint Public Library.

Employment and/or Education
Catholic Charities-Center for Hope - 812 Root St. Flint, 48503 810-232-9950 ext. 712
Work Ready Room - Provides Interview Clothing
Appointments by Referral:  1:30pm-3:30pm Tuesdays & Thursdays 

CHEA Adult Skills Center - 1920 Maryland Ave. Flint, MI 48506
(810)265-7766, By Appt. only, 10am to 5pm, Mon - Thurs

4



5

Flint Healthcare Employment Opportunities (FHEO)
120 W. First St. Flint, MI 48502 (810) 232-2228
Training, education, and employment in health industry 

GST Michigan Works! Career Alliance – Unemployment Office
711 N. Saginaw St., Lower Level, Flint, MI 48503 (810) 233-5974, Monday thru 
Friday, 8:00am-5:00pm  Claimant’s call:  1-866-500-0017, Monday thru Friday, 
8:00am-5:00pm

Job Corps - 2101 Lewis St. Flint, MI 48506, (810)715-5050
Ages 16-24, Mon thru Fri, 8:00am to 3:30pm, (810) 553-4300

People Ready Walk-in Service, call for details: (810) 230-7208

Latinx Technology & Communication Center/Hispanic Tech. Center
Provide educational, cultural, social, and technological opportunities for a 
better tomorrow.  Tutoring/Computer Access/H20; Food Pantry on Saturday’s: 
10am-12pm 

Re-Connections – Center for Hope, 812 Root St. Flint, MI 48503
Our mission is to empower citizens with felonies through Coaching, Education, 
and Employment for Re-Connection within our communities.
Location: Phone: (248)-207-8125
E-mail: info@re-connections.org, www.re-connections.org

St. Luke’s New Life Center - 3115 Lawndale Ave. Flint, MI; (810)239-8710
Friday Morning Food Pantry

Food
Catholic Charities
Hot, balanced meals are served 7 days a week, 365 days a year 

Center for Hope Soup Kitchen - 812 Root St. Flint, MI 48503 (810) 785-6911
12:00pm-1:00pm Monday-Sunday 
North End Soup Kitchen - 735 E. STEWART AVE., FLINT
Monday - Saturday
Lunch 11:30 am-12:30 pm  Dinner 4:00 pm-5:00 pm
Sun. 1:00 pm-2:00 pm

Asbury United Methodist Church - 1653 Davison Rd. Flint, 48506; 810-235-0016
Water & Food giveaway, Tuesday’s from 10am – 12pm

Bethel United Methodist - 1309 N Ballenger Hwy, Flint, MI 48504, (810) 238-3843
Monday only, 10am until food runs out.

Calvary United Methodist Church - 2111 Flushing Rd., Flint, MI 48504 810-238-7685
Food Giveaway – Wednesdays from 10am to 2pm, by appointment only



6

Carriage Town Ministries - 605 Garland St., Flint, MI 48503 (810) 233-8787
Dinner served to all who arrive by 5pm, doors are locked at 5pm for church 
service but church service/attendance is not required to get dinner at 5:30pm, 
but you must be inside by 5pm.  -There Is No Fee-

DHHS - 4100 W. Pierson Rd., Flint, MI 48504 (844) 464-3447
Food stamp office, TANF office, Food Assistance Office 
– APPOINTMENTS ONLY UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE –

Eastside Mission - 1917 Franklin St. Flint, MI 48506
Only serves residents of 48506 – phone: (810) 767-5312
Hours of operation: Monday-Thursday, 9:30am-12pm
Coffee & Donuts: Monday-Thursday, 10am-12pm
Lunch: Monday-Thursday, 11am-12pm
Clothing House: Tuesday & Thursday, 10am-12:30pm 
Food Pantry: Monday-Thursday 10am-12pm; PLEASE BRING ID
Laundry: Monday-Thursday, Call for Appointment

First Presbyterian Church - 746 Saginaw St, Flint, MI 48502, phone: (810) 234-8673
Prepared Meal on Sunday Mornings from 8:15am to 9:45am

Food Bank of Eastern Michigan - 2300 Lapeer Rd. Flint, MI 48503 (810) 239-4441
Meal programs - For information, contact site coordinators 

Franklin Avenue Diner 2210 N. Franklin Ave,  Flint, MI 48506
Provides meals Tuesdays and Thursdays at 4:45pm
Personals Closet

GCCARD Meals on Wheels
60+ older, Senior Nutrition Program, Phone: (810) 235-3567

Genesee Co. Health Dept.
WIC Program - By Appointment only, (810) 237-4537

H.I.S. Ministries - 1315 W. Bristol, Flint, MI, (810)238-4627 
Food Pantry every Tuesday for residents of 48507, 48519 and 48429
Tuesday’s, 11a to 1p, Must have valid ID

Judson Baptist Church
Hot Dinner served Every Sunday, 5pm to 7pm
Pick-up Locations & Times: 1. Center Rd. Meijer @ Glassed-In Benches @ 
4:05pm.  2. Parking Lot on 5th Ave & Saginaw St. Between Rally’s & Family 
Dollar @ 4:15pm.  3. Franklin & Davison Rd’s at Fresh Choice Market @ 4:30pm.

Latinx Technology & Communication Center/Hispanic Tech. Center
2101 Lewis St. Flint, MI 48506, (810)715-5050
Food Pantry on Saturday’s: 10am-12pm 



7

Love, INC. - (810) 235-4990
For food, clothing, household or personal items, application is processed over 
the phone; Monday & Tuesday: 9am-3:30pm, Wednesday: 9am-2:30pm

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS)
125 E. Union St. flint, MI 48502, Ph: (810)760-7300
Food Assistance:  Mon.-Fri., 9am to 5pm

My Brother’s Keeper - 101 N. Grand Traverse St. Flint, MI 48503 (810) 234-1163
Hot Lunch or Brown Bag Lunch
11:00am-12:00 pm Monday-Sunday

Outreach East - 425 N. Genesee St., Davison, MI 48423 (810) 653-7711
Helps people living along M-15 corridor in Davison, Goodrich, Otisville, and 
Genesee county residents of Columbiaville and Otter Lake
Mon & Wed: 10am – 3pm, Tue & Thu: 12pm – 5pm

Salvation Army - 1475 West Coldwater Rd. Flint, MI 48505 – (810)232-2196
Food Pantry – TUESDAYS ONLY – 10:00 am to 12:00 pm – MUST HAVE ID!

South Flint Soup Kitchen - Asbury Community Development Corporation
3410 Fenton Rd. Flint, MI 48507 (810) 239-3427
Lunch’s -11:00am-12:00pm Monday-Friday 

St. Andrew’s Episcopal Church 1922 Iowa Ave., Flint
soup kitchen every Friday and Saturday, doors open at 10:00. Church service at 
11am, meal being served from Noon until 12:30. Sunday our doors open at 8:00 
am. Morning Prayer is at 9:00 am followed by the meal.  The Clothing Closet is
open during Soup Kitchen hours.

St. Luke’s New Life Center - 3115 Lawndale Ave. Flint, MI; (810)239-8710
Friday Morning Food Pantry

St Frances Prayer Center, 2381 E Carpenter Rd, Flint, MI 48505, 810-787-5330
Food Pantry for those in 48505 zip code

Furniture
Crossover Ministries - 414 W Court St, Flint, MI 48503
Call for possible availability: (810)234-2479, Mon-Fri: 10am – 2pm

Eastside Mission
Call for location and times and possible availability: (810) 767-5312

Heartbeat - 320 E. Fourth St. Flint, MI 48502 (810) 232-3101 
Mainly for Infants and Young Children
Call for availability: 10:00am-2:45pm Monday-Friday



8

Sleep in Heavenly Peace
Provides beds for 3-17yr old kids that don’t have a bed.  Clients can contact 
them directly at www.shpbeds.org to request. They do single or bunk beds with 
mattress, mattress pad, pillow, sheets, and comforter.

St Frances Prayer Center, 2381 E Carpenter Rd, Flint, MI 48505, 810-787-5330
Beds for those who have none (based on availability) 

The Habitat ReStore - 101 Burton Street Flint, MI 48503; Ph. (810)766-9089 Ext 205
For purchasing used and new building materials and home improvement items, 
including furniture, that are at least 50% below retail price. The ReStore is open 
to the general public and all proceeds from Restore purchases go towards sup-
porting Genesee County Habitat for Humanity’s mission of providing affordable 
home-ownership opportunities to individuals and families right here in Genesee 
County.  Tuesday-Saturday 9:00am-5:00pm

Health Insurance/Coverage

Center for Civil Justice- Healthcare Eligibility Law Project (HELP)-
Walk-in: 436 S. Saginaw St. Flint, MI 48503
Help callers receive government insurance- if eligible.  Also aids in solving 
insurance issues.  Telephone Intake: (810) 238-8053; 

Genesee CHAP - 519 S. Saginaw St., Suite 306 Flint, MI 48502-1815
Improving the health care status, quality, and cost effectiveness for the resi-
dents in our community.  Please call for Availability
(810)232-2228; Fax: (810)232-3332; e-mail: gfhc@flint.org

Genesee County Free Medical Clinic - 2437 Welch Blvd. Flint, MI 48504
Serves people with no insurance, by appointment only.
Call Mon-Fri, starting at 9am, (810) 235-4211, ask about getting access to free 
medications.
Genesee County Health Department
630 S. Saginaw St. Suite 4, Flint, MI 48505 (810) 257-3039
<No Walk-In’s, call only>
8:00am-11:00am and 1:00pm-4:00pm Monday-Friday 

Genesee Health Plan - 2171 S. Linden Rd. Flint, MI 48532 (810)232-7740
Provides health coverage for low-income residents of Genesee County 
9:00am- 5:00pm Monday-Friday

Hamilton Community Health Network
Insurance, Prescription, and Fee Payment Assistance;  Homeless Services: 
Health Screenings, Immunizations, Prescription Assistance, Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Counseling Services.  Patient Portal Enrollment Gives Access



to: Medical Records, Lab Results, Non-Urgent Messaging to Clinical Team.
Call for appointment at any of their locations: (810) 406-4246; 24/7 after-hours: 
(810)230-3840

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS)
Assists with finding stable housing:  Mon.-Fri., 9am to 5pm
125 E. Union St. flint, MI 48502, Ph: (810)760-7300\\MI Child - 630 S. Saginaw St. 
Suite 4, Flint, MI 48505 (810) 257-3039
Insurance for 18 & under- Genesee County Health Department

Health/Dental Services
Genesee County Free Clinic - 2437 Welch Blvd. Flint, MI 48504 (810) 235-4211
Serves people with no insurance - By appointment only
Call Monday thru Friday starting at 9:00 am 

Genesee County Health Department
8:00am-5:00pm Monday-Friday  	
	 McCree Health Center
	 630 S. Saginaw St. St#4, Flint MI 48502 (810) 257-3612 
	 Burton Health Center 
	 G-3373 S. Saginaw St., Burton, 48529 (810) 742-2255

Genesee Health System - 420 W 5th Ave, Flint, MI 48503
Supporting recovery, prevention, health, and wellness of the body, the mind, 
and the community. Ph#: (810)257-3705, Toll Free#: (866)311-5455, 24/7 Crisis 
Line: (877)346-3648; Mon thru Fri: 8:00am to 5:00pm

Hamilton Community Health Network
Provides adult and pediatric care, dentistry, obstetrics, gynecology, behavioral 
services, lab services, podiatry services and vision services
8:30am-5:30pm Monday-Friday (810) 406-4246

 	 Main Clinic Health/Dental - 2900 N. Saginaw St. Flint, MI 48505
	 Mon-Fri: 8:30am-5:30pm, Wed. Open until 8pm 
	 Flint Clinic – Center for Hope Site - 812 Root St. Flint, MI 48503
	 Mon-Fri: 8am – 5pm
	 North Pointe Clinic - 5710 Clio Rd. Flint, MI 48504
	 Mon-Fri: 8:30am-5:30pm
	 Dental North Clinic - 5399 N. Saginaw St. Flint, MI 48505
	 Mon-Fri: 8:15am – 5:15pm 
	 Burton Health/Dental Clinic - G-3375 S. Saginaw St. Burton, MI 48529
	 Mon-Fri: 8am-5:30pm, Sat: 8am-12pm 
	 Clio Health Center - Mon-Fri: 8:30am-5:30pm
	 4154 W. Vienna Rd. Clio, MI 48420
	 Lapeer Clinic - 1570 Suncrest Drive Lapeer, MI 48446
	 Mon-Fri: 8am-5pm

9



MCDC – My Community Dental Centers:  Flint Dental Center 
4007 W. Court St., Unit D, Flint, MI 48532
Patient Registration: 877-313-6232; www.mydental.org
Provides a full range of general dentistry services, including:  Oral exams,
cleanings,Fillings, Tooth removal, Partials and dentures, Other dental proce-
dures, Specialty services at selected locations.
Accepts: Medicaid plans, MI-Child, Healthy Michigan Plan, Private Insurance, 
Uninsured - Sliding Fee Scale

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS)
125 E. Union St. flint, MI 48502, Ph: (810)760-7300
Food assistance, cash assistance, child care, medical assistance, home 
weatherization, utility assistance, burial services, child support, foster care and 
adoption, abuse, and neglect.  Assists with finding stable housing:  Mon.-Fri., 
9am to 5pm

Health/Educational Services for Children
Beecher Teen Health Center - 6255 Neff Rd., Mt. Morris, MI 48458
For ages 5-21 can receive Mental Health Counseling.   
By Appointment only, Mon-Fri, 8:00am-3:00pm: (810) 591-9333

Hamilton Health Network Web: www.hamiltonchn.org
Medical, Dental or Vision: (810) 406-4246, Mon-Fri, 8am-5pm – or – 24/7 After 
Hours: (810) 230-3840

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS)
125 E. Union St. flint, MI 48502, Ph: (810)760-7300
Assists with finding stable housing for parents and children, help with rent, rent 
arrearage, security deposits or moving expenses:  Mon.-Fri., 9am to 5pm

Motherly Intercession - 3010 S. Dye Rd. Flint, MI 48507; (810)424-9909
To Empower Children and foster a Stronger Community by Preventing the cycle 
of Intergenerational Incarceration.  Compassionate, Inspirational, Motivational, 
Respectful, Confidence Building, and Inclusive to all Children of Incarcerated 
Parents, Regardless of other Descriptors. Programs include Reading and Count-
ing to Success, Fatherhood Parenting Classes, Future Job-Life-Schooling-Health 
Skills, Parenting While Incarcerated, Strengthening Incarcerated Families, and 
many more.

Mott Children’s Health Center - 806 Tuuri Place, Flint, MI 48503 (810) 767-5750
Children and adolescent services (Across from Hurley medical center) 
Mon-Thu: 7:30am-4:30pm; Friday: 7:30am-1:30pm

Regional Alliance for Healthy Schools
Physicals, immunizations, health education. 10-21 years old 
www.umhs-rahs.org for detailed information
Health Centers: -Beecher High School; Carman-Ainsworth High School; Dailey 

10



Elementary School; Kearsley High School; Lincoln Schools; Pathways to Success 
Academic Campus; Richfield Early Learning Center and Public-School Academy; 
Scarlett Middle/Mitchell Elementary School; Southwestern Classical Academy; 

Housing Counseling/Shelters 
Beauty for Ashes - Empowerment Center
A faith-based ministry striving to end Human Trafficking by educating and 
equipping women and children with information and skills as they use their 
individual gifts and talents to join us in working to eradicate this nationwide 
crime targeting women and children 3 years old & younger.  Laundry and Show-
ers 
available to clients - No Housing - Call for appointments and directions.  
Mon, Wed, Fri 12pm to 5pm; TALK Ph#: (810)515-1133 or TEXT Ph#: (810)309-
9561

Building Strong Women Inc. - 2524 N. Clio Rd. Flint, MI 48504
Bringing stability in women’s lives through the utilization of transitional 
living/room & board.
Mon-Fri: 9am-5pm, Office: (810)234-7933, Cell: (810)610-3467, Fax: (810) 820-
8420;  www.buildingstrongwomencommunity.org, NEWBSW2022@yahoo.com

Catholic Charities’ Center for Hope Warming Center - 812 Root St. Flint, 810-785-
6911
Provides a safe environment for those seeking warmth from the cold 
The Warming Center is open December 1 through March 31, 24 hours a day

Catholic Charities – One Stop Housing - 901 Chippewa Street, Flint; (810) 600-4525
Assistance with Homelessness, Rent, & Utilities.  
Hours: Mon.-Thur. 8am-5pm & Fri. 8am-4:30pm

Catholic Outreach
Possible Eviction assistance, depending on funding.  Appointments by phone 
only, no walk-ins.  Mon, Wed, Fri – 9:00am to 9:30am (810)234-4693   

Carriage Town Ministries - 705 Garland St., Flint, MI 48503 (810 )233-8787
Women and Children, call in the morning to check availability 
9:00am – 3:00pm Monday-Friday, per Miss Trina -Walk-in’s welcome.

Carriage Town Ministries (men’s shelter) - 705Garland St., Flint, 48503 (810)233-
8787
Dinner is served at 5:30 pm and then homeless males may spend the night.
9:00am – 3:00pm Monday-Friday, per Miss Trina -Walk-in’s welcome.

Family Promise
Families with children-call to see if space is available. Requirement: Must have 
children  Call, (810)234-9444, for more information.

11



12

Flint Housing Commission - 3820 Richfield Rd. Flint, MI 48505 (810) 736-3050
Monday only: walk-in from 8:30am to 4:30pm; Must call for appointments Tues-
day thru Friday. Habitat for Humanity - 101 Burton Street, Flint, MI 48503; (810) 
766-9089 ext. 212

Assisting those in need in becoming homeowners and achieving the strength, 
stability, and self-reliance they need to build a better life for themselves and 
their families.  Housing HELP 
(810)544-HELP (4357)

LACADA-Lapeer Area Citizens Against Domestic Assault
Providing safe shelter and support services to Lapeer Co. survivors of domestic 
violence, sexual assault and stalking by helping survivors identify their options 
and discover their strengths, while providing information, referrals, and positive 
empowering support in a compassionate environment that respects everyone’s 
right to self-determination.  Help Line: (810) 667-4175, Business Line: (810) 667-
4193, Fax: (810) 667-4743, E-Mail:  contact@lacada.org

Mercy House-Franklin Avenue Mission - 2210 N. Franklin Ave. Flint, MI 48506
A safe place for Mothers and their Children, providing a long-term transitional 
housing ministry, aimed at equipping mothers with the skills they need to 
physically care for and financially provide for their families in healthy 
sustainable ways. Call for availability: (810)407-7089.

Metro Community Development Inc. - 503 S. Saginaw St. Ste. #804 Flint, 48502
Call (810)767-4622 for Appointment only, for homelessness, call Hotline 
(810)544-4357, 9:00am-4:30pm Monday-Friday.

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS)
125 E. Union St. flint, MI 48502, Ph: (810)760-7300
Assists with finding stable housing:  Mon.-Fri., 9am to 5pm

My Brother’s Keeper (Shelter for men) - 101 N. Grand Traverse St. Flint, MI 48503 
(810) 234-1163; Line-up: 4:30pm; Check-in: 5:00pm – 5:30pm.  Walk-ins 
accepts, 1st come 1st serve, picture ID required, if no picture ID, assistance will 
be provided in getting an ID

Reach - 914 Church Street, Flint MI 48502, (810)233-8700
For ages 10 to 17 only, Crisis Intervention & Counseling, walk-ins accepted but 
appointments preferred, Shelter for up to 21 days and is voluntary for youths 
only & not needed to receive services.
www.flintyouthshelter.com or www.reach-traverseplace.org

Riverside Tabernacle – Life Challenge - Dupont St., Flint, MI (810) 424-9039
Residential Addiction Recovery/Treatment Program



13

Shelter of Flint - 924 Cedar St. Flint, MI 48503 (810) 239-5433
Women and families, occasionally men with children Eligible to stay up to 30 
days, cannot return for 6 months after exit.  Call between 8:30am-9:30am or 
after 4:30pm to see if spaces are available

Shelter of Flint – PATH Program
Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) provides assis-
tance to individuals who are homeless or at risk of homelessness and have seri-
ous mental illnesses.  Services eligible for funding under PATH are: 1) Outreach 
services, 2) Screening and diagnostic treatment services, 3) Habilitation and 
rehabilitation services, 4) Community mental health services, 5) Alcohol and 
drug treatment services, 6) Staff training, 7) Case management services, 8) Sup-
portive and supervisory services in residential settings, 9) Referrals for primary 
health services, job training, educational services, 10) Relevant housing services
Emily Wheat – PATH Outreach Coordinator; Phone:  (810)990-2553; Fax:  
(810)239-9171

Traverse Place – Transitional Living 
Ages 17-21 only, homeless youth, male and female, open 24/7
(810)341-6328 call for intake

U.S Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) National Servicing 
CenterCall for local housing counseling centers at: (877) 622-8525

YWCA - 801 S. Saginaw St. Flint, MI 48502 
Safe house for domestic violence/sexual assault victims only
Crisis Line: (810) 238-7233 

Rent or Mortgage Payments
*You will need a court-ordered eviction notice or letter of intent to foreclosure. 
Go to the department of Human Services (DHS) first to ask for help. You will 
need a Written Determination letter if DHS cannot help you. 

Catholic Charities - Outreach - 812 Root St. Flint, MI 48503 (810) 234-4693
Appointments by phone only, no walk-ins.  Call on Mondays, Wednesdays, 
Fridays only:  9:00am – 9:30am

U.S Dept. of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) National Servicing Cen-
ter 
Serves people with FHA mortgages who are behind on payments, also referrals 
to other housing needs
Toll free hotline (800) 569-4287; www.hud.gov/housingcounseling 

Low cost internet- Internet essentials from Comcast 
https://www.xfinity.com/learn/internet-service/internet-essentials/apply



14

Utility Payments
*You may need a shut-off notice. Go to the Department of Human Services (DHS) 
first to ask for help. You will need a Written Determination or Decision Notice if DHS 
cannot help you.

Catholic Charities One Stop Housing, 901 Chippewa Street, Flint 48503 810- 234-4693 
Call: Mon, Wed, Fri between 9:00 a.m. and 9:30 a.m. for location and appoint-
ment, no walk-in appointments accepted.

Department of Human Services (DHS)
  -125 E Union St, Flint, MI 48502, Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm (810) 760-2200
  -4809 Clio Rd., Flint, MI 48504, Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm (810) 787-7101

Flint Water Class Action
Pitt, McGehee, Palmer, Bonanni & Rivers P.C. at (248) 658-0020
www.flintwaterjustice.com  

GCCard-Neighborhood Service Center - 601 N. Saginaw St. Flint, 48502 810-768-4675
Assistance with Consumers Bills, Housing, Repairs and Weatherization
8:30am-1:00pm and 2:00pm-3:00pm, or until quota is met, Monday-Friday
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS)
Assists with utility payments:  Mon.-Fri., 9am to 5pm
125 E. Union St. flint, MI 48502, Ph: (810)760-7300

Oakland County - Need Help Paying Bills
www.needhelppayingbills.com/html/oakland_county_clothing_closet.html
In Michigan, there is usually an increasing demand during the winter, that people 
are faced with ... Call a clothing closet or church in Oakland County to see if they 
can help. .... May have baby items, formula, diapers, and personal care items and 
guidance to resources geared towards help paying bills.

Outreach East - 425 N. Genesee St. Davison, MI 48423 (810) 653-7711
Helps people with Evictions along M-15 corridor, Davison, Goodrich, Otisville, 
and Genesee County residents of Columbiaville and Otter Lake--Arrive at least 45
minutes before closing time to be eligible for assistance-  Monday and 
Wednesday 10:00am - 3:00pm, Tuesday and Thursday 12:00pm-5:00pm 

Salvation Army - 211 W. Kearsley St. Flint, MI 48502 (810) 232-2196
Assistance with Consumers Energy Payments
8:30am-12:00pm & 12:30pm-4:30pm Monday-Friday 
www.salarmygenessee.org

True North Community Services
E-mail Consumers Energy when funds are available:applications@tnempower.org

WRAP-Water Residential Assistance Program
If qualified, can be eligible to receive assistance up to $1,000 per household, up to 
$25 monthly bill credit and help with arrears.  Call: (810)510-WRAP(9727)



15

Job Training
R.L. Jones Community Outreach Center 6800 Dort Highway, Flint, 48505 
810-228-3368 (Greater Holy Temple C.O.G.I.C. Campus) Trades Training: 
Logistics TrainingForklift Certification

Sylvester Broome Empowerment Village, 4119 North Saginaw St Flint, MI 
48505, 810-893-6098 After school academic programs, arts, athletics, teen ori-
ented club/mentoring. info@sbev.org

Peckham, 3080 S Linden Rd, Flint, MI 48507, 517-316-4000
Nonprofit, provides job training and opportunities for people with disabilities 
and other employment barriers. 

Legal Services
Center for Civil Justice - 436 S. Saginaw St. Flint, MI 48502
Helps with problems with governmental programs and services
Telephone intake only (810) 244-8044, Health Help Line (810) 238-8053
Food Stamp Eligibility Help Line (800) 481-4989, 9:00am-5:00pm Monday-Friday 

Crime Victims Services Division-Juvenile Justice System 
Help crime victims return to normal way of life (810) 257-3100
Elder & Estate Planning Law Firm of Michigan
Assisting most Seniors with their Civil Estate legal needs at 8285 S. Saginaw St. 
Grand Blanc, MI 48439
Mon thru Thu, 10:00am to 3:00pm; (810)953-3846

Genesee County Defender Program - 900 S. Saginaw St. Flint, 48502 (810) 257-3484
Provides attorneys to defendants, with felonies, that cannot otherwise afford 
one; 8:00am-12:00pm and 1:00pm-5:00pm Monday-Friday

Lakeshore Legal Aid-Legal Hotline 
Assisting Low Income & Seniors with their Civil legal needs: (888)783-8190

Legal Services of Eastern Michigan  - 436 S. Saginaw St. Flint, 49502 (800) 322-4512 
Free non-criminal assistance for low-income people 
9:00am-7:00pm Monday, 9:00am-5:00pm Tuesday-Friday, later hours by appt.

Michigan Secretary of State
Recommended: Plan-Ahead – Make an appointment up to 6 months in advance, 
or open for booking to Make a Next-Day Appointment from 9am to 11am & 3pm 
to 5pm (Mon-Fri), at 8am & 12pm the previous day. 
Online: Michigan.gov/SOS.  Customers without access to make an appointment 
online can call: 888-SOS-MICH

U.S. Bar Association-Lawyer Referral
Mon-Thu, 9:00am to 12:00pm & 1:00pm to 5:00pm; Fri, 9:00am to 12:00pm & 
1:00pm to 4:00pm Fees: call for details: (810)232-6000



Military Veterans
Alternative Veterans Solutions – 3218 Emerson St. Flint, MI 48504 (810) 210-7565 
Benefits Assistance

Flint VA-CBOC (Community Based Outpatient Clinic)
G-2360 South Linden Rd. Flint, MI 48532 (810) 720-2913

Genesee County U.S. Department of Veterans Services - 1101 Beach St., 2nd 
floor, Flint, MI 48502 Call first to see an officer for assistance: (810) 257-3068
8:00am-11:00am and 1:00pm-3:30pm Monday-Friday 

Make the Connection – Veterans Resources
Many Veterans are living better lives today after reaching out for support.  
You’re not alone.  Get Connected with Signs and Symptoms and Self-Help Tools 
at:  www.maketheconnection.net/resources 

My Brothers Keeper 101 N Grand Traverse Street, Flint 48503, 810-234-1163
Offers Veteran Emergency Housing and Theraputic Services (VETHS) program. 
VETHS offers residential, recovery, and rehabilitative services to homeless veter-
ans. VETHS consists of the following: room and board, laundry services, as well 
as theraputic and rehabilitative services as the mainstays of this program.  Each 
veteran is assigned a case manager and will recieve an individualized 
development plan.

National Resource Directory (NRD)
Provides links to services and resources for military/veterans, families, and 
caregivers; www.ebenefits.va.gov/ebenefits/homepage 

Veterans Community Care
The V.C.C. provides care to Veterans through community providers when VA 
cannot provide the care needed. Community care is based on specific eligi-
bility requirements, availability of VA care, and the needs and circumstances 
of individual Veterans.  Main: 800-698-2411 (24/7), VA Benefits: 800-827-
1000 (M-F,8a-9p). VA Health Benefits: 877-222-8387(M-F,8a-8p); GI Bill: 
888-442-4551(M-F,8a-7p); HealtheVet Help Desk: 877-327-0022(M-F,8a-8p)

Parenting/Childcare Resources
Angels Outreach Ministries, St. John Vianney Parish, 2415 Bagley St.,Flint 
48504
810-655-4059  This ministry provides a safe place for children to play while, at 
the same time, keeping them off the streets.

Catholic Charities Parenting Class, 901 Chippewa Street, Flint, 
810-232-9950 ext. - 120  Call for details.
Parenting class starts every 7 weeks in person and online

16



Franklin Avenue Mission, 2210 N. Franklin Ave, Flint, MI 48506 810-285-9598
Luke Clinic, Prenatal Care: 2nd and 4th Wednesdays

Genesee Intermediate School District SKIP to a Great Start - 5075 Pilgrim Rd., Flint, 
MI 48507
Parent/Child playgroups for pregnant women and children up to age 5, parenting 
classes, education etc. www.ccp.geneseeisd.org/early_childhood/skip 
(810) 591-5603 – Ask for Chandrika Pyton 8:00am-4:30pm Monday-Friday

Heartbeat of Greater Flint - 320 E. Fourth St. Flint, MI 48502 (810) 232-3101 
Provides services to expectant and new mothers and children
Emergency line (800) 238-4269; 10:00 am- 2:45pm Monday – Friday

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS)
125 E. Union St. flint, MI 48502, (844)4MI-DHHS(464-3447) Assists with Child Care 
Resources:  Mon.-Fri., 9am to 5pm
Will need: DOB & SSN(or Bridge ID#).  www.michigan.gov/mibridges

Mothers of Joy University LLC, 8055 Paul Fortino Drive #447, Swartz Creek, MI 
48473, 810-293-2961, mothersofjoyuniversity@gmail.com
ACES and parenting support.

Mott Children’s Health Center - 806 Tuuri Pl. Flint, MI 48503 (810) 767-5750 
Pediatric behavioral, wellness center, cooking classes (8 & up)
8:00am-5:00pm Monday-Friday

• Wellness Center School Hours: Monday-Thursday: 3:00pm–6:00pm
   Summer Hours: Monday-Thursday: 1:30pm-4:30pm
   Eligibility: The program is for children and adolescents 10-21 years of age.  
   Children and adolescents must be residing in Genesee County.  The parent/legal 
   guardian must complete an orientation session prior to children/teens joining    
   the Wellness Center.  Reservations must be made before coming to the Wellness    
   Center by calling (810) 767-5750.

• Flint Kids Cook-A free cooking class just for kids!  REGISTRATION REQUIRED, 
   Upcoming sessions:  August 14th- September 18th, Wednesdays from 4:30pm   
   to 6:00pm Learn how to cook healthy with a CHEF and NUTRITIONIST!

Personal Care Items 

Catholic Charities- Center for Hope Community Closet - 812 Root St. Flint, 810-265-7025
Provides toiletries including bar soap, toilet paper, diapers, laundry soap, 
toothbrushes, toothpaste, shampoo, and deodorant. May receive new items once 
every 30 days, Monday-Friday, 9:30am-12:00pm

Crossover Downtown Outreach Ministry - 414 W. Court St. Flint, 48503, 810-234-2479
Tuesday-Friday 10:00am – 2:00pm

17



18

Eastside Mission - 1917 Franklin St. Flint, MI 48506, (810) 767-5312
Only serves residents of 48506 
Hours of operation: Monday-Thursday, 9:30am-12pm
Coffee & Donuts: Monday-Thursday, 10am-12pm
Lunch: Monday-Thursday, 11am-12pm
Clothing House: Tuesday & Thursday, 10am-12:30pm 
Food Pantry: Monday-Thursday 10am-12pm; PLEASE BRING ID
Laundry: Monday-Thursday, Call for Appointment
Shower services, Blood Pressure Check: Thursdays, Chiropractor:  2nd Wed. 11am 
Hair Cuts: 3rd Thursday.  
Also aids getting ID’s and Birth Certificates.
1829 Delaware St. Flint, MI 48506 (810) 767-5312 -call for times.

Flushing Christian Outreach Center -5409 W. Pierson Rd. Flushing, 48433, 810-487-
2223 Serving Flushing residents only
Helping with Personal Care, Clothing, and Household items
Hours: Mon, Tue, Wed, Fri-10am to 2pm, & 3:30pm to 5:30pm, Thu-12:30pm to 
4:30pm

Heartbeat -320 E. Fourth St. Flint, MI 48502 (810) 232-3101
Provide baby clothing and furniture 
10:00am-3:00pm Monday-Friday 

R.L. Jones Community Outreach Center (Greater Holy Temple C.O.G.I.C. Cam-
pus) 6800 Dort Highway, Flint, MI 48505 (810) 228-3368  Provides personal care 
items, faucets & filters, water pallets.You can apply to have your food and water 
delivered to you by emailing us at info@rljonescoc.org. The Closet of Hope every 
week Monday through Thursday.

Prescriptions 
Genesee County Free Medical Clinic - 2437 Welch Blvd., Flint, 48504 (810) 235-4211
> Serves people without insurance for consultation, health education, limited 
tests, and referrals to specialists.
> There is no charge for services, including specialty care and tests by referral.
> The Free Clinic also has an on-site pharmacy, with medications provided at no 
charge.  Appointment only, No Walk-ins accepted - call M, Th-9am to 1pm, Tue, 
Wed-9am-5pm, Fri-9am to 12pm; Patients with appointments seen – Tue, Wed-
1pm to 5pm, Fri-9am to 1pm; fax: (810)235-5122, e-mail: gcfmc@comcast.net

Genesee Co. Health Department - G-3373 S. Saginaw St. Burton, MI 48529
Blood-Lead Testing; Walk-in screening is available for children-parents must 
accompany children- and adults.  Insurance card & IDs are required.  
Open: Mon-Fri, 8a-11a & 1p-3p. For more information, call: (810)257-3833.



19

Senior Resources in Flint Area
Burton Senior Center, 3410 South Grand Traverse, Burton, MI
The Burton Senior Activity Center has a variety of senior services and social 
activities.   There is a large activity area and comfortable lounge area.

Community HELP Centers
Food, water, personal care items, receive physical and mental health services. 
Mon-Thur. 10am to 4:30pm
Three locations: 
Bethel United Methodist Church 1309 N. Ballenger Hwy, Flint 10a-2p
Greater Holy Temple COGIC 6702 N. Dort Hwy, Flint
Ashbury United Methodist Church 1653 Davison Rd, Flint 

Dental Cleanings for Seniors (Free) - 1401 E. Court St. Flint, (810)762-0493
Located at Mott Community College of Dental Hygiene

The Valley Area Agency on Aging (VAAA)
Nutrition education and counseling for homebound seniors as well as making 
referrals for faucet and in-home pipe replacement.  Also provides transportation 
for blood testing, medical appointments, and grocery store.  VAAA also assists 
with water testing, water, and filter delivery.
VAAA Direct Water Line: (810)249-0833

Oak Street Health 102 W Pierson Rd, Flint, MI 48505, 810-222-3033
Burton: 3525 S Saginaw St, Burton, MI 48529, 810-390-5869
Medicare coverage, set up mail-order prescriptions, and coordinate healthcare 
services such as specialist appointments and social services. 

Substance Use Disorder
Alcoholics Anonymous Genesee County 24/7 Helpline 810-234-0815
https://geneseecountyaa.org/
Click on Flint Area Unity Council listed on the top left. In-person meetings are 
listed, Zoom meetings are listed further down. Call 24/7 to find a meeting, talk to 
someone in recovery, etc. 24/7 Virtual Meetings https://aa-intergroup.org/

Alano House Flint 2608 Maplewood Ave, Flint, MI 48506, 810-233-0737
www.flintalano.com     flintalanoclub@gmail.com
Daily meetings every day of the week. Local hangout for people in sobriety. The 
club offers a safe and inclusive environment for those who want to re-create 
their life and live sober one day at a time.

Alano Club Fenton- Fenton 800 North Road, Fenton, MI 48430, 810-354-8279
www.fentonalanoclub.com, FACFenton@gmail.com
Fenton Alano Club provides a safe, alcohol-free haven and is handicap accessi-
ble for AA, Al-Anon, Alateen and related groups, members, friends and family. 
We offer meetings, entertainment and Alcathons on holidays, along with other 
family-friendly events.



Catholic Charities of Shiawassee & Genesee Counties
Various Substance Abuse/Recovery Programs at Flint and Owosso sites.  Call for 
appointment and group times.
Flint: (810)232-9950, M-Tue, 8am -7pm; W-Th, 8am-5:30pm,Fri, 8am – 4:30pm
Owosso: (989)723-8239; M,W 8:30a-5p; T,Th 8:30a-6:30p; Fri, 8:30a – 4:30p

Celebrate Recovery - A Christ Centered Recovery Program
www.celebraterecovery.com
Members can attend Celebrate Recovery as an alternative to AA or as a supple-
mental source of accountability and support for their recovery journey. Celebrate 
Recovery uses 12-Steps that are similar to Alcoholics Anonymous, but each step 
is paired with a Bible verse.
Locations:
Peoples Church of Flint - 503 Garland Street, Flint
Church of Christ North Central - 2001 Saginaw Street, Flint 810-341-1700
Riverside Tabernacle Assembly of God - 429 NB Chavez Drive, Flint 810-234-6246
Calvary Community Church - 1201 W 12th Street, Flint 810-232-8137
Eastside Church The Nazarene - 1829 Delaware Avenue, Flint 810-869-5784
Brighton Nazarene Church: (810)227-6600 contact Megan Durand -Mon. at 7p
The Bridge Flint: G3326 Corunna Rd Flint, MI 48532  (In Kroger) – Sun. at 10a; 
The Life Enrichment Center: (810)733-1600 2512 S. Dye Rd Flint, MI 48532; 
Oakwood Community Church: (248) 515-3900 contact Dave Phillips – Mon. at 7p

F.A.N. – Families Against Narcotics - 3515 N. Belsay Rd., Flint 48506 (810) 397-7175
Your Connection for Information, Resources, and Support-
E. Flint Church of the Nazarene–Willie Kalousdian: Executive President; Face 
Book: Genesee Co. Chapter; Meetings are virtual at: 
www.familiesagainstnarcotics.org  

Free Indeed,  CenterPoint Church 1225 S. Center Rd., Burton, MI 48509
810-577-2474
Free Indeed meets Tuesday nights at Centerpoint Church previously known as 
Faith Tabernacle Church

GCCMH Access Center - 420 W. Fifth Ave., Flint MI 48503 (810) 257-3740
Substance use disorder and mental health services.

Great Lakes Recovery Mission 
https://sites.google.com/greatlakesrecoverymission.com/index     
appointments@glrmission.com 
Provides high quality cost-efficient substance abuse prevention and treatment 
in the forms of cognitive behavioral therapy, individual therapy, group therapy, 
recovery housing, and case management.

Hamilton Community Health Network
www.hamiltonchn.org/substance-use-help
Get addiction prevention, treatment and recovery services including overdose 
reversing drugs, like Narcan®. With our substance use program, we want to help 
you recover.  Visit website to find a location near you.
20



Life Challenge Ministries 1230 Dupont St., Flint, MI 48504 313-531-0111
www.lcminitries.org  A non-profit, faith-based, residential recovery program for 
men and women who struggle with addiction. Adult & Teen Challenge/Life Chal-
lenge Ministries is a one-year residential recovery program for men and women 
with drug, alcohol, and other life-controlling addictions. 

Narcotics Anonymous 24/7 Helpline 800-230-4085  
https://michigan-na.org/flint-area/meetings/
In-person/virtual meetings are listed. Zoom links are included for virtual meet-
ings. 24/7 Virtual Meetings https://virtual-na.org/marathons/

New Paths 765 E. Hamilton Avenue, Flint, MI 48505,  810-233-5340
New Paths, Inc. provides comprehensive substance use disorder treatment for 
drug and alcohol disorders. Offering multiple levels of rehabilitation, NPI provides 
an effective level of treatment programming to meet specific clinical needs.

The Now House of Always Hope Ministries, 1433 Mabel, Flint, 48506 810-656-9861 
www.alwayshopeflint.com/blog/the-now-house     alwayshopeflint@gmail.com 
Serves women seeking recovery from addiction in two critical ways. In the short 
term The NOW House supports recovery by providing immediate temporary 
housing for women seeking drug and alcohol rehabilitation, while awaiting 
placement. After rehabilitation, The NOW House supports sustainable recovery 
from addiction by mentoring, providing accountability, and offering spiritual 
guidance. 

Odyssey House - 529 M.L. King Blvd., Flint MI 48502
Admissions: 932 Beach St, Flint MI 48502, (810) 238-5888
Long term residential behavior modification program, In-patient/Out-patient 
Care, Recovery & Detox Services, recovery housing & medical monitoring.

Partners 4 Recovery, www.partners4recovery.org
Provides tools and resources for drug/alcohol offenders

Sacred Heart - 2091 Professional Dr., Flint, 48532, (810) 732-1652, fax: (810)732-1735
Rehabilitation Center - Recovery and Monitoring Center.

Serenity House 1019 Church Street, Flint, MI 48502, 810-336-1018 
www.flintserenityhouse.org, info@flintserenityhouse.org
Offers alternative, holistic approaches to recovery.

Spiritual Guidance
Church Without Walls/Wow Ministry, 6202 Dupont St, Flint, 48505, 810-238-
7000
Christian ministry- bible study, youth nights, baptisms, christian education classes

St Frances Prayer Center, 2381 E Carpenter Rd, Flint, MI 48505, 810-787-5330
Praise and Worship Prayer Meetings, Spiritual Classes and Formation.

21



Spiritual Leadership Development 6012 E. River Rd., Flushing, MI  48433
Access granted ministries, Apostles Shatan & Tye Mack

Transportation 
Catholic Charities - St. Christopher Program
-Provides free medical transportation for children in need.  For more information 
about this service please call 810-265-8025

Jewish Community Services 5080 Bristol Rd., Flint MI 48507 (810) 767-5922
Rides to Medical Appointments: In-County: $4, Out-of-County: fee based on in-
come or straight Medicaid
www.jcsflint.org 

McLaren Health Plan, Meridian Health Plan, Total Health Care and Molina 
Recipients 
Transportation to and from medical appointments, required lab work, pharmacy, 
and any other services pertaining to your medical needs. You must contact your 
insurance carrier AT LEAST 3-5 days BEFORE your scheduled appointment:
McLaren: 888-327-0671, Meridian: 888-437-0606, 
Total Health Care: 866-569-1902, Molina: 866-898-7969

Mass Transportation Authority (MTA) - Customer Service 
1401 S. Dort Hwy., Flint, MI 48503 810-767-0100
General Bus routes: 6:30am-Last inbound 11:50pm, Last outbound 10:30pm
Americans with Disabilities (ADA)-Application Process: 810-767-6950

MTA-Your Ride 
Serves people who are unable to use fixed route bus service, mobility impaired 
people and persons over 60 years old, Door to Door.  
Several locations: Flint East 810-767-5541 Flint West (810) 233-4751
6:30am-10:30pm Monday-Saturday, 7:00am-7:30pm Sunday

MTA – Rides to Wellness
Rides to Wellness is a comprehensive non-emergency medical transportation 
program that provides mobility management, door-to-door service, and same day 
service to riders going to medical or other health and wellness-related 
appointments. 
Call: (810)780-8946, Pick-up hours: Mon thru Fri – 8am to 4:30pm, $15 one-way or 
$30 round-trip per person

22





A
Alano Club Fenton 16
Alano House Flint 16
Al-Anon 2
Alcoholics Anonymous 2
Alcoholics Anonymous Genesee County 16
Alternative Veterans Solutions 13
Asbury United Methodist Church 5

B
Beauty for Ashes – 
Empowerment Center 10
Beecher Teen Health Center 9
Bethel United Methodist 5
Building Strong Women In 10

C
Carriage Town Ministries 5, 10
Catholic Charities 1, 2, 4, 10, 14, 15, 17, 
19, 20
Catholic Charities-Owosso 1, 17
Cavalry United Methodist Church 5
Catholic Outreach 10
Celebrate Recovery – A Christ Centered 
Recovery Program 17
Center for Civil Justice- Healthcare 
Eligibility Law Project (HELP) 7, 12
CHEA Adult Skills Center 4
Community HELP Centers 16
Crime Victims Services Division-Juvenile 
Justice System 12
Crossover Downtown Outreach 
Ministry 14
Crossover Ministries 6

D
Dental Cleanings for Seniors (Free) 16
Department of Human Services (DHS) 20
DHHS 5
Drug Free All Stars – Addition Hotline 1

E
Easter Seals 3
Eastside Mission 5, 6, 15

F
Family Service Agency 2
Family Promise 10
F.A.N. – Families Against Narcotics 17
First Presbyterian Church 5
Flint Healthcare Employment 
Opportunities (FHEO) 4
Flint Housing Commission 10 
Flint VA-CBOC (Community Based 

Outpatient Clinic) 13
Flint Water Class Action 20
Flushing Christian Outreach Ministry 1, 15
Food Bank of Eastern Michigan 5
Free Indeed 17

G
GCCARD Meals on Wheels 5
GCCARD Neighborhood Service Center 20
GCCMH Access Center 17
Genesee CHAP 7
Genesee County Defender Program 12
Genesee County Free Medical 
Clinic 7, 8, 15
Genesee County Heath 
Department 5, 8, 16
Genesee County Suicide Prevention-
Veterans Crisis Hotline 1
Genesee County U.S. Department of 
Veterans Services 13
Genesee Intermediate School District SKIP 
to a Great Start 14 
Genesee Health Plan 7
Genesee Health System 2, 8
Genesee Health System Crisis Line 2
Genesis Hillside Center for Behavioral 
Services 3
GHS Behavioral Health 1
GHS Behavioral Health – Urgent Care 3
GHS Crisis Hotline 1
Great Lakes Recovery Mission 17
GST Michigan Works! Career Alliance – 
Unemployment Office 4

H
Habitat for Humanity 10
Hamilton Community Health Network 7, 
8, 9, 18
Heartbeat of Greater Flint 1, 3, 7, 14, 15
H.I.S. Ministries 5
Housing HELP 11
Hurley Mental Health Associates 3

J
Jewish Community Services 19
Job Corps 4
Judson Baptist Church 5
Just Answer Legal Website 1

L
LACADA-Lapeer Area Citizens Against 
Domestic Assault 11 
Lakeshore Legal Aid-Legal Hotline 12
Latinx Technology and Communication 



Center/Hispanic Tech. Center 4, 6
Legal Services of Eastern Michigan 12
Life Challenge Ministries 18
Little Lambs Closet 2
Love, Inc 2, 6

M
Make the Connection 13
Mass Transportation Authority (MTA) 19
MCDC – My Community Dental Centers: 
Flint Dental Center 8
McLaren Health Plan, Meridian Health 
Plan, Total Health Care, and
Molina Recipients 19
Mercy House-Franklin Avenue Mission 11
Metro Community Development Inc. 11
MI Child 8
Michigan Department of Health and 
Human Services (MDHHS) 1, 6, 7, 9, 11, 14
Michigan Rehab Services (MRS) 3
Michigan Secretary of State 13
Motherly Intercession 9
Mott Children’s Health Center 9, 14
MTA – Rides to Wellness 19
MTA-Your Ride 19
My Brother’s Keeper 2, 6, 11, 13

N
Narcotics Anonymous 3, 18
National Research Directory (NRD) 13 
New Hope Behavioral Services 3
New Paths 18

O
Oakland County – Need Help? 2, 20
Odyssey House 18
Outreach East 6, 20

P
People Ready 4

R
Reach 11
Re-Connections 4
Regional Alliance for Healthy Schools 9
Riverside Tabernacle 11

S
Sacred Heart 18
Salvation Army 6, 20
Serenity House 18
Shelter of Flint 11, 12
Sleep in Heavenly Peace 7

South Flint Soup Kitchen – Asbury 
Community Development Corporation 6
St. Lukes New Life Center 4, 6

T
The Disability Network 3
The Habitat ReStore 6
The Now House of Always Hope 
Ministries 18
The Valley Area Agency on 
Aging (VAAA) 16
Traverse Place 12
True North Community Services 21

U
U.S. Bar Association 13
US Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD) National Servicing 
Center 12, 15

V
Veterans Community Care 13

W
WRAP-Water Residential Assistance 
Program 21

Y
YWCA 12



This guide was created to be a help to those 
we serve in the community. If there is a 

missing resource that needs to be added, 
please contact us through the form below or 

at GiveHope@ccsgc.org. We appreciate all 
community partners who serve the people of 
Flint, Genesee County and surrounding areas. 

Proudly printed by

God Bless You!


